rate of return of 18.96%. The IRR of the project with CDM revenues is 20.48%. The additional revenues

from the sale of CERs increase the project’s IRR to the required return for an average investor in this

type of power project.

The perception of the carbon market was that the carbon price will increase over the time, and hence this

was considered to balance the remaining risks. In addition to the improvement to the project’s IRR, the

additional CER revenue gives a secondary stream of revenues in EURO or USD.

Therefore the project activity only becomes financially viable if the project activity generated additional

revenue from the CDM through the sale of the emission reductions.

The details of the calculation spreadsheet will be available to the DOE during validation.

Sub-step 2d:  Sensitivity analysis:

Sensitivity analyses described below are performed using assumptions which are considered

conservative. The ‘best-case’ conditions for the project IRR were assumed by altering the CAPEX,

OPEX, electricity tariff, and electricity output parameters.

Deviations of +10% have been taken into account in the above decisive assumptions. The summary table

is shown below.

Sensitivity

w/o CER

-10% 0% 10%

Tariff 17.085% 17.620% 18.150%

Capacity Factor 17.191% 17.620% 18.046%

O&M and G&A 18.086% 17.620% 17.149%

CapEx (sensitized all) 19.081% 17.620% 16.356%

CapEx (sensitized w/out EPC) 18.144% 17.620% 17.130%

Terminal Value  17.615% 17.620% 17.624%

Table 2 Sensitivity Analysis

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 27

Figure 6 Diagram of the Sensitivity Analysis

As illustrated in the table above, the IRR ranges from 17.085% to 19.081% at when the economic

parameters above are varied within the range of -10% to +10%. The best case scenario generated IRR

(without CDM related income) of 19.081% and will only take place when the Total CAPEX is decreased

by 10%. Total CAPEX consists of EPC cost and the Drilling, Total Infrastructure, and Other Cost. The

variation in the EPC cost would not be possible as the EPC contract was agreed at the time of investment